c Movement
The movement in the fair value of derivatives for the

years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 was as

follows:

€ in millions December
31, 2008

December
31, 2007

Fair value at the beginning

of the year 9 1

Charged directly to equity (63) (8)

Charged to income

statements (3) 16

Fair value at the end of the

year (55) 9

On October 1, 2008, GTC SA designated some of its

IRS instruments as hedge instruments. As from that

date, the differences in value of such hedge

instruments are recognized in equity. GTC SA found

that such treatment would be more appropriate, as the

purpose of the hedge is to mitigate risks and reduce

unnecessary volatility of GTC SA’s financial

performance. Starting from October 1, 2008 the

instruments meet the requirements of hedge

accounting and hedge accounting is applied.

d �The tables below present the sensitivity of the
equity and the profit and loss (before tax) due
to change in EURIBOR, PLN Wibor and Israeli
NIS interest.

The fair values of the derivatives are determined by

taking into account the EURIBOR, PLN Wibor and

Israeli NIS interest anticipated future curves.

€ in millions Effect on Equity 2008

+20% +10% –10% –20%

EURIBOR 27 14 (14) (29)

PLN Wibor* (10) (5) 5 11

Israeli NIS Interest (14) (7) 8 15

€ in millions Effect on Equity 2007

+20% +10% –10% –20%

EURIBOR 16 8 (8) (16)

Israeli NIS Interest (16) (8) 8 16

€ in millions Effect on profit and loss 2008

+20% +10% –10% –20%

EURIBOR 1 1 (1) (1)

Israeli NIS Interest (1) – – 1

€ in millions Effect on Equity 2007

+20% +10% –10% –20%

EURIBOR 13 7 (7) (13)

PLN Wibor* (13) (7) 7 13

* �Until the fourth quarter of 2008, part of the swap transactions
relating to PLN denominated liabilities were not accounted for using
hedge accounting. Accordingly, the impact of the changes in the
PLN Wibor had an impact in 2007 only on the profit and loss, and in
2008 on shareholders’ equity.

199   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

e �The tables below present the sensitivity of the
consolidated profit (loss) of the Group before
tax due to change in interests rates, not
including derivatives.

The sensitivity analysis regarding derivatives are

presented in the tables in D above.

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EURIBOR

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (8) (4) 4 8

2007 (8) (4) 4 8

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Israeli Interest

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 – – – –

2007 (2) (1) 1 2

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Libor

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (3) (2) 2 3

2007 (2) (1) 1 2

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Russian interest

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 7 4 (4) (7)

2007 – – – –

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Other Interests*

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 1 – – (1)

2007 4 2 (2) (4)

* Primarily include Romanian Ron interest and Turkish lira interest

200   Kardan  2008 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

Liquidity risk

The Group finances it operations through short-term

and long-term credit obtained from banking and

non-banking organizations. The company raises

financing according to needs and market conditions at

that time.

As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, the Group holds

assets for mortgaging, which according to estimates of

the Group’s management are sufficient to finance its

future operations.

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the

[…]

Insurance contracts liabilities 65 3 – – –

Deferred taxes – – – – –

Accrued severance pay – – – – –

Other liabilities – 6 – – –

1,631 272 163 63 202

Differences between assets and liabilities (734) 129 4 12 12

In NIS linked
to Israel CPI

In NIS not
linked

In other
Currency or
linked to it

At Fair
Value

Non-
monetary

items

Total

– 12 94 – – 893

17 32 10 – – 88

– – 22 – – 32

– – 18 – – 36

6 – 6 28 – 44

– – – – 297 297

– 7 23 – 32 151

– – – – – 397

44 – – – 65 127

– 7 10 65 6 490

– – – – 1,717 1,717

67 58 183 93 2,117 4,272

2 74 19 – – 353

1 10 27 – – 65

2 16 28 7 110 260

– – – – – 486

– – – – 12 12

175 – – – – 773

– 12 26 – – 829

– – – 164 – 164

– – 71 – – 139

– – – – 110 110

– – – – 1 1

– 1 – – – 7

180 113 171 171 233 3,199

(113) (55) 12 (78) 1,884 1,073

206   Kardan  2008 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

c	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of

the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably realistic

change in the Euro or USD exchange rates compared

to other main currencies in which the Group

operates, when all other variables are held constant:

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/USD

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (7) (3) 3 7

2007 (22) (11) 11 22

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/RMB

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 – – – –

2007 (4) (2) 2 4

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/PLN

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (1) (1) 1 1

2007 (6) (3) 3 6

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/HUF

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 2 1 (1) (2)

2007 2 1 (1) (2)

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/RUB

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 7 4 (4) (7)

2007 (3) (1) 1 3

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/RON

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 3 1 (1) (3)

2007 (3) (1) 1 3

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/UHA

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (1) – – 1

2007 (4) (2) 2 4

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/NIS

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 1 – – (1)

2007 2 1 (1) (2)

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/Israeli CPI*

Effect on profit and loss

+2% +1% –1% –2%

2008 – – – –

2007 3 1 (1) (3)

* �In 2007 debentures and convertible debentures were sensitive to
changes in the Israeli CPI. In 2008 convertible debentures were
sensitive to the Israeli CPI (less then 1 million)

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Euro/Other
currencies*

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 4 2 (2) (4)

2007 1 1 (1) (1)

* �Primarily include the Turkish lira.

207   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in USD/UHA

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 9 4 (4) (9)

2007 (2) (1) 1 2

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in USD/RUB

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% –10% –20%

2008 (5) (2) 2 5

2007 – – – –

d. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a

reasonably realistic change in shares prices, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit

before tax

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Shares Prices

Effect on profit and loss

+30% +15% –15% –30%

2008 8 4 (4) (8)

2007 (50) (25) 24 47

208   Kardan  2008 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

Fair Value Risk
Set out below is a comparison by class of the

differences between the carrying amounts and fair

values of the Group’s financial instruments.

€ in millions Methods of
determining
fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

2008 2007* 2008 2007*

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 540 893 540 893

Short-term investment (1) 69 65 69 65

Held-to-maturity financial assets (2) 50 – 51 –

Reinsurance receivables and insurance

companies

25 32 25 32

Insurance premium receivable (2) 27 36 27 36

Long-term loans and receivables (3) 672 425 664 425

Investments in associates 80 62 80 62

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (2) (673) (353) (673) (353)

Banking customers accounts (2) (591) (486) (589) (486)

Convertible and non convertible debentures (1), (2) (892) (848) (598) (858)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (2) (1,775) (1,186) (1,685) (1,193)

Other long term liabilities (3) (91) (7) (91) (7)

Warrants and options (3) (55) (164) (55) (164)

Insurance provisions (2) (71) (139) (71) (139)

* Restated to include those financial assets and liabilities where there
was no difference between their fair value and carrying value.

Methods of determining the fair value of the financial

assets and liabilities:

(1)	Level 1 – Published price quotations in an active

market

(2)	Level 2 – A valuation technique derived using

market-observable inputs.

(3)	Level 3 – A valuation technique derived using

non-market-observable inputs.

Additional information regarding determining the fair

value:

1	The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents

and short-term investments, which include bank